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BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION 

ENFORCEMENT 

SPECIAL MAGISTRATE 

HEARING AGENDA 

JANUARY 18, 2024 
9:00 AM 

 

Marine Industries Association of Florida 

2nd Floor Meeting Room   

221 SW 3 AVENUE  

 

                              ROSE-ANN FLYNN 

PRESIDING 
 

PLEASE NOTE THAT TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION BETWEEN MEMBERS OF THE BOARD IS PROHIBITED BY SUNSHINE LAW, PLEASE 

DO NOT REPLY TO ANY BOARD MEMBER. ALL DISCUSSIONS ON ITEMS RELATIVE TO THE AGENDA SHOULD TAKE PLACE AT 

SCHEDULED BOARD MEETINGS. 

 

Two or more City Commissioners and/or Advisory Board members may be present at this meeting. If a person decides 

to appeal any  decision  made with respect  to  any  matter considered at this public  meeting or  hearing, he/she 

will need  to  ensure  that  a  verbatim  record  of  the  proceedings is  made,  which  record includes  the  testimony  

and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. 

 

If you desire auxiliary services to assist i n  viewing or hearing the meetings or reading agendas and minutes for the 

meetings, please contact the City Clerk's office at (954) 828-5002 and arrangements will be made to provide these 

services for you. 

 

Unless otherwise stated, these Items are quasi-judicial. Board members shall disclose any communication or site 

visits they have had pursuant to Section 47-1.13 of the ULDR. All persons speaking on a quasi-judicial matter will be 

sworn In and will be subject to cross-examination. 

 
 
 
 

 

DEVELOPMENT  SERVICES  DEPARTMENT    

521  NE  4  AVENUE,  FORT  LAUDERDALE  33311 

TELEPHONE  (954)  828-6520 

WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV Equal Opportunity Employer Printed On Recycled Paper. 
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----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -------------------------------------
 NEW BUSINESS 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
 

CASE NO:        BE23080210  

CASE ADDR:   433 SW 28 AVE 

OWNER:           PAMPA GALGO II LLC 
INSPECTOR:    JOSE SARAGUSTI 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
                          NEW PLUMBING FIXTURES, NEW LIGHTING FIXTURES AND PANEL, NEW SPLIT A/C UNIT, NEW   
                          ENTRY DOORS, NEW COVER PATIO AREA. 

 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

 

CASE NO:        BE23060025 

CASE ADDR:   2067 SW 37 AVE 

OWNER:           SANTIESTEBAN, RAMON G 

INSPECTOR:    JOSE SARAGUSTI 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE: 
 PM-19032231-REPLACE 1 IMPACT DOOR 

 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070343  

CASE ADDR:   501 NW 1 AVE 

OWNER:           FAT VILLAGE PROJECT LLC % HINES 

INSPECTOR:    MARY RICH 

 

VIOLATIONS: 9-1(d) 
 ANY VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE SHALL BE A VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION  
                          AND PUNISHABLE AS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS SECTION. THERE IS CONSTRUCTION WORK AT   
                          THIS PROPERTY THAT WAS STARTED OR COMPLETED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED   
                          PERMITS CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 

                          CHAIN LINK FENCE 

 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



                                                                          CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE                                                 PAGE 2 
BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION  ENFORCEMENT 

SPECIAL MAGISTRATE AGENDA 
JANUARY 18, 2024 

9:00 A.M. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070337  

CASE ADDR:   545 N ANDREWS AVE 

OWNER:           FAT VILLAGE PROJECT LLC % HINES 

INSPECTOR:    MARY RICH 

 

VIOLATIONS: 47-2.2.Q.1 
 THERE IS A CHAIN LINK FENCE OBSTRUCTING THE VISIBILITY OF ONCOMING TRAFFIC ON   
                           THE CORNER OF NW 5 STREET AND NW 1 AVENUE, WHEN STOPPED AT THE STOP SIGN ON 5  
 STREET, VISIBILITY OF THE SOUTHBOUND LANE OF NW 1 AVE IS BLOCKED 

 

VIOLATIONS: 9-1(d) 
 ANY VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE SHALL BE A VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION  
                          AND PUNISHABLE AS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS SECTION. THERE IS CONSTRUCTION WORK AT   
                          THIS PROPERTY THAT WAS STARTED OR COMPLETED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED   
                          PERMITS CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 

                          CHAIN LINK FENCE 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

  

CASE NO:        BE23060036  

CASE ADDR:   901 SW 10 TER 

OWNER:           CLARK, DONALD ALAN 

INSPECTOR:    MARY RICH 
 
VIOLATIONS: Sec 47-20.13.G 
 DRIVEWAY WAS ALTERED IN RIGHT OF WAY. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23080262  

CASE ADDR:   429 SW 24 AVE 

OWNER:           LOUIS, JEAN M; MATHURIN, DENISE 

INSPECTOR:    ALEJANDRO DELRIO 

 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:  
                           #PM-16122216-ATTACH SOLAR PANELS TO ROOF - SUB TO  PM-16122212 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE23060178  

CASE ADDR:   1020 NE 17 WAY 

OWNER:           1020 BG LLC 

INSPECTOR:    ALEJANDRO DELRIO 

 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:  
                           PM-18081096 - ATF: #4 KITCHEN REMODEL 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23080142  

CASE ADDR:   1400 NW 9 AVE 

OWNER:           MEETOO, ASHTON KESHORE; MEETOO, KESHORE D 

INSPECTOR:    ALEJANDRO DELRIO 

 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:  
                           #PM-18120584-ATF- RENOVATING KITCHEN AND BATHROOM 1203 SF 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23060067  

CASE ADDR:   2425 NE 22 TER 

OWNER:           CAREY, RICHARD B; MARTINEZ, PRISCILLA M 

INSPECTOR:    ALEJANDRO DELRIO 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:  
                          PM-18110823-PM-18110827: ATF INTERIOR RENOVATION 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE23050203   

CASE ADDR:   347 N BIRCH RD 1-9 

OWNER:           GUTA HOLDINGS LLC 

INSPECTOR:    LEONARDO MARTINEZ 

 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  

 INTERIOR RENOVATION INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  

 MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING. 

 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23030001  

CASE ADDR:   815 NW 4 AVE 

OWNER:           GUTZMER, TIMOTHY 

INSPECTOR:    LEONARDO MARTINEZ 

 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  

 NEW SHED. 

 NEW WOODEN FENCE NEAR SHED. 

 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23050204  

CASE ADDR:   1411 BAYVIEW DR 

OWNER:           GUTA HOLDINGS LLC 

INSPECTOR:    LEONARDO MARTINEZ 

 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  

 INTERIOR REMODELING INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: ELECTRICAL PLUMBING AND   

                          MECHANICAL. 

 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE23110158  

CASE ADDR:   1515 SE 16 ST 

OWNER:           POMPANETTE INC 

INSPECTOR:    LEONARDO MARTINEZ 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 116.1.1 
 BUILDINGS OR STRUCTURES THAT IN THE OPINION OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL ARE, BECOME  
 UNSAFE, OR WHICH HAVE BEEN SUBSTANTIALLY DAMAGED OR OTHERWISE SHALL BE  
 DEEMED UNSAFE BUILDINGS AND A PERMIT SHALL BE OBTAINED TO DEMOLISH THE  
 STRUCTURE OR BRING THE BUILDING TO COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE CODE. 
 DAMAGED ROOF STRUCTURE AND SEAWALL. 

 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23110159  

CASE ADDR:   1515 SE 16 ST 

OWNER:           POMPANETTE INC 

INSPECTOR:    LEONARDO MARTINEZ 

 

VIOLATIONS: 9-280(d) 
 ROOF STRUCTURE AND SEAWALL IN DISREPAIR. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23110162  

CASE ADDR:   1517 SE 16 ST 

OWNER:           CABLE INVESTMENTS UNLIMITED INC 

INSPECTOR:    LEONARDO MARTINEZ 
 
VIOLATIONS: Sec. 47-19.3.(f)(4) 
 THE SEAWALL AT THIS PROPERTY IS IN DISREPAIR. - ALL PROPERTY OWNERS MUST   
                           MAINTAIN THEIR SEAWALLS IN GOOD REPAIR. A SEAWALL IS PRESUMED TO BE IN   
                           DISREPAIR IF IT ALLOWS FOR UPLAND EROSION, TRANSFER OF MATERIAL THROUGH THE  
                           SEAWALL OR ALLOWS TIDAL WATERS TO FLOW UNIMPEDED THROUGH THE SEAWALL TO   
                           ADJACENT PROPERTIES OR THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY. 

 

 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE22080303  

CASE ADDR:   452 W MELROSE CIR 

OWNER:           REICHERT, CHRISTINA I; EDWARDS, JASON R 

INSPECTOR:    ALEXANDER ALBORES 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
 CONVERTED GARAGE INTO EFFICIENCY 

 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

 

CASE NO:        BE23050165  

CASE ADDR:   1035 NW 9 AVE 

OWNER:           CROWN LIQUORS OF BROWARD INC 

INSPECTOR:    ALEXANDER ALBORES 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE: 
                          PM-19060549- BACKFLOW PREVENTER REPLACE 1 FOR DOMESTIC WATER 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23080253  

CASE ADDR:   1320 SW 14 AVE 

OWNER:           PROGRESSIVE PROPERTIES LLC 
INSPECTOR:    ALEXANDER ALBORES 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
 TOTAL OF NINE WOOD PILINGS FOR BOAT DOCK. (FOUR ON THE NORTH SIDE AND FIVE ON  
                          THE EAST. 

 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE23050184   

CASE ADDR:   1844 SE 1 AVE 

OWNER:           MONIS, ANN 

INSPECTOR:    ALEXANDER ALBORES 

 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
 INTERIOR ALTERATION INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO PARTITIONS TO CREATE TEN  
 ROOMS/OFFICES. CHANGE OF USE FROM RESIDENTIAL SINGLE FAMILY TO BUSINESS  
 WITHOUT OBTAINING CHANGE OF USE PERMIT. 

 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 111.1.1 
 OCCUPYING WITHOUT THE REQUIRED CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070060  

CASE ADDR:   2150 SE 17 ST 

OWNER:           NAP 17TH ST MARINA LLC (BLDG);  

                          SAILS VENTURES LLC (LAND) 

INSPECTOR:    ALEXANDER ALBORES 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE: 

 BLD-TENT-22080001 TEMP STRUCTURE FOR FLL INTERNATIONAL BOAT SHOW: SHOW DATES:  

 10/26/22 - 10/30/22 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23050128  

CASE ADDR:   2211 NE 53 ST 

OWNER:           DONALD KROL REV TR KROL, DONALD TRSTEE 

INSPECTOR:    ALEXANDER ALBORES 
 
VIOLATIONS: 9-1(d) 
 ANY VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE SHALL BE A VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION   
                          AND PUNISHABLE AS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS SECTION. THERE IS CONSTRUCTION WORK AT  
                          THIS PROPERTY THAT WAS STARTED OR COMPLETED WITHOUT OBTANING THE REQUIRED   
                           PERMITS CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 

 NEW ELECTRIC WATER HEATER AND PANEL, NEW KITCHEN, NEW BATHS 

 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE23010165  

CASE ADDR:   2601 SW 13 AVE 

OWNER:           ALF HEROES LLC 

INSPECTOR:    ALEXANDER ALBORES 

 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  

                          NEW WINDOWS AND EXTERIOR DOORS, REAR EXTERIOR DOOR MASONRY  

                          OPENING ALTERATION FOR NEW EXT DOOR, NEW MINI SPLIT AC, ELECTRICAL. 

 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23060152  

CASE ADDR:   2780 NE 57 CT 

OWNER:           DEVELOPMENT4LIFE PARTNERS L P 

INSPECTOR:    ALEXANDER ALBORES 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
                          INTERIOR ALTERATION INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO KITCHEN REMODEL, KITCHEN   
                          PARTITIONS REMOVED, KITCHEN APPLIANCE (STOVE, OVEN, REFRIGERATOR AND SINK)  
                          RELOCATED OR REMOVED. KITCHEN WINDOW AT WEST ELEVATION EXTERIOR WALL   
                          REMOVED AND WINDOW OPENING CLOSED OFF. EXTERIOR SLIDING GLASS DOORS   
                          REPLACED AT SOUTH ELEVATION EXTERIOR WALL. WINDOWS REPLACED WITH DOORS AT  
                          WEST ELEVATION EXTERIOR MASTER BEDROOM WALL. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23020072  

CASE ADDR:   3100 NE 28 ST 

OWNER:           ALAGON INC 

INSPECTOR:    ALEXANDER ALBORES 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
 CONCRETE RESTORATION @ RAILINGS AND CATWALKS 

 
VIOLATIONS: 9-280(C) 
 DETERIORATED CONCRETE AT THE PUBLIC WALKWAYS AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING     
                          AND DETERIORATED CONCRETE AT THE REAR OF THE BUILDINGS AT THE PRIVATE   
                          BALCONIES. CONCRETE DETERIORATION IS OCCURRING AT THE SLAB BOTTOMS, SLAB 
 EDGES AND CONCRETE RAILINGS. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE23060053  

CASE ADDR:   5830 NE 14 RD 

OWNER:           5830 NE 14TH LLC 

INSPECTOR:    ALEXANDER ALBORES 

 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  

                          NEW WOOD PILES, NEW PRECAST CONCRETE PILES, MAIN ENTRY DOOR,  

 BATHROOM ALTERATION TO BATHROOM LOCATED BETWEEN TWO BEDROOMS. 

 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23060110 

CASE ADDR:   251 SW 31 AVE 

OWNER:           HACKETT, DENISE 

INSPECTOR:    PRESTON MARK 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:  
                          PM-18061140 SEPTIC TO SEWER 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23060158  

CASE ADDR:   440 NE 1 AVE 

OWNER:           SZABO, ROBERT Z 

INSPECTOR:    PRESTON MARK 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020)109.4 
  CONSTRUCTION OF A CHEEKEE HUT WITHOUT PERMIT. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070096  

CASE ADDR:   601 N RIO VISTA BLVD 

OWNER:           SOUTH BANK APTS LLC 

INSPECTOR:    PRESTON MARK 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 105.3.2.1 

 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:

 -PM-17121786-PM-18030220-PM-17121805-PM-17121793 ATF # 109 INT REMODEL AND   

                           FLOORING- ATF #109- INSTALL CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR 

 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE23070132  

CASE ADDR:   824 N VICTORIA PARK RD 

OWNER:           GALILEA INVESTMENTS LLC 

INSPECTOR:    PRESTON MARK 

 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
                          NEW WINDOWS, DOORS WITHOUT PERMITS. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070164 

CASE ADDR:   1001 SW 29 ST 1-3 

OWNER:           182 OCEAN AVENUE LLC 

INSPECTOR:    PRESTON MARK 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:  
                           #PM-19082599/PM-19082961- REPLACE 7 WINDOWS AND 3 DOORS/INSTALL CHAIN LINK FENCE 

 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23050178  

CASE ADDR:   1041 NW 25 AVE 

OWNER:           RE HOME SOLUTIONS LLC 

INSPECTOR:    PRESTON MARK 

 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  

                          ENCLOSED FLORIDA ROOM WITHOUT A PERMIT. 

 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23080299  

CASE ADDR:   1201 SISTRUNK BLVD 

OWNER:           SPECTRUM MANAGEMENT LLC 

INSPECTOR:    PRESTON MARK 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:  
                           PM-18060333- TEMPORARY CHAINLINK FENCE 522 LF X 6FT, 2 DOUBLE/GATES 

 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

 

 

 



                                                                          CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE                                                 PAGE 11 
BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION  ENFORCEMENT 

SPECIAL MAGISTRATE AGENDA 
JANUARY 18, 2024 

9:00 A.M. 

 

 

 

 

CASE NO:        BE23080252  

CASE ADDR:   1313 NW 1 AVE 

OWNER:           ROBINSON, RANDALL C JR 

INSPECTOR:    PRESTON MARK 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:  
                          #PM-19061743 WINDOW/DOOR ENLARGEMENTS AND INSTALLATION 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070073  

CASE ADDR:   1400 SW 32 CT 

OWNER:           CONNECTIONS HG LLC 

INSPECTOR:    PRESTON MARK 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
                          NEW FENCE, A/C UNIT, INTERIOR KITCHEN & BATHROOM REMODEL. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23080205  

CASE ADDR:   2500 NE 48 LN 306 

OWNER:           ZINGG, LEONARDO & IRENE A 

INSPECTOR:    PRESTON MARK 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:  
                           PM-19061945-#306: REPLACE 7 WINDOWS AND 1 DOOR 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070187  

CASE ADDR:   3300 SW 15 AVE 

OWNER:           3300 EDGEWOOD LLC 

INSPECTOR:    PRESTON MARK 
  
VIOLATIONS: 9-1(d) 
 ANY VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE SHALL BE A VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION  
                          AND PUNISHABLE AS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS SECTION. THERE IS CONSTRUCTION WORK AT   
                          THIS PROPERTY THAT WAS STARTED OR COMPLETED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED   
                          PERMITS CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 
 DRYWALL AND FRAMING WITH INTERIOR DOOR INSTALL IN THE GARAGE 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE23070209  

CASE ADDR:   100 W CYPRESS CREEK RD 

OWNER:           HALCAR TRADE CENTRE LLC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070161  

CASE ADDR:   112 N BIRCH RD 

OWNER:           WEDGEWOOD COURT CONDO ASSN INC 
INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070190  

CASE ADDR:   125 ISLE OF VENICE DR 

OWNER:           CARAVELLE APTS CONDO ASSN INC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE23070165  

CASE ADDR:   301 N BIRCH RD 

OWNER:           BIRCH POINTE CONDO ASSN 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070232  

CASE ADDR:   341 N BIRCH RD 

OWNER:           FTL YACHT & BEACH CLUB CONDO ASSN I 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 

 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070227  

CASE ADDR:   400 CORPORATE DR 

OWNER:           PFL VII LLC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION  ENFORCEMENT 

SPECIAL MAGISTRATE AGENDA 
JANUARY 18, 2024 

9:00 A.M. 

 

 

 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070188  

CASE ADDR:   520 ORTON AVE 

OWNER:           GARDEN VIEW APTS INC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070157  

CASE ADDR:   555 NW 62 ST 

OWNER:           ABH CORP OF NEW YORK KENTUCKY  

                          ZINC LLC ETAL 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070228  

CASE ADDR:   600 CORPORATE DR 

OWNER:           RCC I INC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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JANUARY 18, 2024 

9:00 A.M. 

 

 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070117  

CASE ADDR:   610 SE 14 CT 

OWNER:           CASA BAYVIEW III CONDO ASSN INC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070147  

CASE ADDR:   701 W CYPRESS CREEK RD 

OWNER:           G&C 701 CYPRESS INVESTORS LLC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070186 

CASE ADDR:   706 NE 2 ST 

OWNER:           VILLA VICTORIA CONDO ASSN INC 
INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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9:00 A.M. 

 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070222  

CASE ADDR:   720 E CYPRESS CREEK RD 

OWNER:           W2005 NEW CENTURY HOTEL  

                          PORTFOLIO LP C/O RYAN LLC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070252  

CASE ADDR:   800 CORPORATE DR 

OWNER:           RCC II INC % CUSHMAN & WAKEFIELD 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070049  

CASE ADDR:   817 SE 12 CT 

OWNER:           TWELFTH COURT TOWNHOUSES CONDO ASSN 
INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE23070213  

CASE ADDR:   877 NW 61 ST 

OWNER:           BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS OF  

                          BROWARD COUNTY INC 
INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070144  

CASE ADDR:   899 W CYPRESS CREEK RD 

OWNER:           CITRIX SYSTEMS INC 
INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23060093  

CASE ADDR:   909 BREAKERS AVE 

OWNER:           BREAKERS OF FT LAUD CONDO ASSOC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE23070185  

CASE ADDR:   917 NE 3 ST 

OWNER:           WINDSOR SQUARE CONDO ASSOC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070115  

CASE ADDR:   917 SE 13 ST COMM 

OWNER:           RIO VISTA TOWNHOMES CONDO ASSN 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070281 

CASE ADDR:   931 NW 53 CT 

OWNER:           LORD PROPERTIES II LLC 
INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE23070250 

CASE ADDR:   1000 CORPORATE DR 

OWNER:           RCC III LLC %PAUL BERKOWITZ 
INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070154  

CASE ADDR:   1000 SE 2 ST 

OWNER:            LAS OLAS DOCKSIDE TOWNHOMES INC 
INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070139  

CASE ADDR:   1000 SE 4 ST 

OWNER:           RIVERVIEW GARDEN  

                          APARTMENTS CONDOMINIUM 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE23070312  

CASE ADDR:   1021 NW 51 CT 

OWNER:           STUTTGART INTERNATIONAL AUTO  

                          BODY COLLISION II INC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070314  

CASE ADDR:   1055 NW 51 CT 

OWNER:           STUTTGART INTERNATIONAL AUTO  

                          BODY COLLISION II INC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070390  

CASE ADDR:   1100 W COMMERCIAL BLVD 

OWNER:           UNIVERSAL PROPERTY &  

                          CASUALTY INSURANCE CO 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

      
 



                                                                     CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE                                                 PAGE 21 
BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION  ENFORCEMENT 

SPECIAL MAGISTRATE AGENDA 
JANUARY 18, 2024 

9:00 A.M. 

 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070297  

CASE ADDR:   1101 NW 50 ST 

OWNER:           FORT LAUDERDALE PROPERTY HOLDINGS LLC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070334  

CASE ADDR:   1110 W COMMERCIAL BLVD 

OWNER:           UNIVERSAL PROPERTY &  

                          CASUALTY INSURANCE CO 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070045  

CASE ADDR:   1315 S MIAMI RD 

OWNER:           SOUTHPORT TOWNHOMES CONDO INC 
INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE23070081 

CASE ADDR:   1400 NW 62 ST 

OWNER:           CYPRESS CREEK FLORIDA LLC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070108 

CASE ADDR:   1400 NW 65 PL 

OWNER:           COLT SOUTH FLORIDA OWNER LP  

                          % EQUS CAPITAL PARTNERS LTD 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23080194  

CASE ADDR:   1401 NE 4 AVE 

OWNER:           INSIGHT FOR THE BLIND INC 
INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE23070077  

CASE ADDR:   1401 NW 62 ST 

OWNER:           FORT LAUDERDALE CROWN CENTER INC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070076  

CASE ADDR:   1425 NW 62 ST 

OWNER:           FORT LAUDERDALE CROWN CENTER INC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070079  

CASE ADDR:   1451 NW 62 ST 

OWNER:           FORT LAUDERDALE CROWN CENTER INC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE23070074  

CASE ADDR:   1475 W CYPRESS CREEK RD 

OWNER:           FORT LAUDERDALE CROWN CENTER INC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070371  

CASE ADDR:   1500 NW 49 ST 

OWNER:           EVERGLADES COLLEGE INC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070365 

CASE ADDR:   1600 W COMMERCIAL BLVD 

OWNER:           1600 COMMERCIAL HOLDINGS INC 
INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE23080191  

CASE ADDR:   1601 NW 10 PL 

OWNER:           WORLD HARVEST COMMUNITY  

                          CHURCH OF GOD INC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070111  

CASE ADDR:   1660 W MCNAB RD 

OWNER:           NSMB ATRIUM LLC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23080161 

CASE ADDR:   1800 NW 19 ST 

OWNER:           ESS-NYFL JV FLORIDA SUB II LLC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE23080126  

CASE ADDR:   1900 N FEDERAL HWY 

OWNER:           ROBERT RICKEL TR A; JJJ REV TR 

                          %EDENS & AVANT 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070237  

CASE ADDR:   1900 N OCEAN BLVD 

OWNER:           VILLA OCTAGON CONDO ASSN INC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070275  

CASE ADDR:   2021 E COMMERCIAL BLVD 

OWNER:           TRITON PROPERTIES CORP 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE23070276 

CASE ADDR:   2101 E COMMERCIAL BLVD 

OWNER:           AMENA INC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070383  

CASE ADDR:   2101 W COMMERCIAL BLVD 

OWNER:           NRNS ACQUISITION 2101 COMMERCIAL LLC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070342  

CASE ADDR:   2200 NW 50 ST 

OWNER:           RMS PROPERTIES III LLC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE23070031  

CASE ADDR:   2400 E COMMERCIAL BLVD 

OWNER:           HALCAR COASTAL LLC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070234  

CASE ADDR:   2400 NE 33 AVE 

OWNER:           OCEAN GARDEN CONDO ASSN INC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070029  

CASE ADDR:   2419 E COMMERCIAL BLVD 

OWNER:           PERENCAL LLC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE23070030  

CASE ADDR:   2445 SW 18 TER 

OWNER:           MARINA OAKS CONDO ASSN INC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23080124 

CASE ADDR:   2611 E OAKLAND PARK BLVD 

OWNER:           2611 EAST OAKLAND PARK LLC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070388 

CASE ADDR:   2699 W COMMERCIAL BLVD 

OWNER:           CHRISTIAN LIFE CENTER  

                          ASSEMBLIES OF GOD INC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE23080002  

CASE ADDR:   2855 W COMMERCIAL BLVD 

OWNER:           LAUDERDALE COMMERCIAL BLVD PARTNERS LLC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070381  

CASE ADDR:   2901 W COMMERCIAL BLVD 

OWNER:           WESTCOME PARTNERS LLC ETAL  

                          % FRESHWATER GROUP LLC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070155  

CASE ADDR:   3055 HARBOR DR 

OWNER:           HARBOURAGE PLACE CONDO ASSN INC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE23070071  

CASE ADDR:   3095 NW 62 ST 

OWNER:           RJ PETROLEUM PROPERTIES III LLC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070028  

CASE ADDR:   3101 PORT ROYALE BLVD 

OWNER:           PORT ROYALE PROPCO LLC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070037  

CASE ADDR:   3201 PORT ROYALE DR S 

OWNER:           PORT ROYALE PROPCO LLC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE23070036 

CASE ADDR:   3300 PORT ROYALE DR N 

OWNER:           PORT ROYALE PROPCO LLC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23080017  

CASE ADDR:   3320 NW 53 ST 

OWNER:           SPG PALM CROSSING LLC  

                          % ONE TOWER BRIDGE 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23080013 

CASE ADDR:   3420 NW 53 ST 

OWNER:           SEAGIS FLCC LLC ONE TOWER BRIDGE 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE23080024  

CASE ADDR:   3499 NW 53 ST 

OWNER:           CJ PARTNERS S FLORIDA LLC  

                          % LEVY REALTY ADVISORS INC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23080080  

CASE ADDR:   3501 NW 54 ST 

OWNER:           HUMMINGBIRD DIVISIONS LLC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23080036  

CASE ADDR:   3520 NW 56 ST 

OWNER:           SPG PALM CROSSING LLC  

                          % SEAGIS PROPERTY GROUP 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE23080099  

CASE ADDR:   3555 NW 53 CT 

OWNER:           ICBP IV HOLDINGS 16 LLC  

                          %BERKELEY PARTNERS LEGAL DEPT 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23080066  

CASE ADDR:   3559 NW 53 ST 

OWNER:           LRF2 MIA 53RD STREET LLC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23080055  

CASE ADDR:   3571 NW 53 ST 

OWNER:           LRF2 MIA 53RD STREET LLC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE23080082  

CASE ADDR:   3590 NW 54 ST 

OWNER:           ICBP IV HOLDINGS 16 LLC  

                          %BERKELEY PARTNERS LEGAL DEPT 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23080100  

CASE ADDR:   3598 W PROSPECT RD 

OWNER:           UNIVERSAL PROPERTY &  

                          CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23080123  

CASE ADDR:   3696 N FEDERAL HWY 

OWNER:           CORAL RIDGE OFFICE CENTER LLC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE23070299  

CASE ADDR:   5050 NW 12 AVE 9 

OWNER:           A & J RLTY LLC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23080101  

CASE ADDR:   5080 N STATE ROAD 7 

OWNER:           PARTNERS PREFERRED YIELD LTD  

                          PS FLORIDA ONE INC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070379  

CASE ADDR:   5233 N POWERLINE RD 

OWNER:           GALA HOME LLC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE23070296  

CASE ADDR:   5250 NW 10 TER 

OWNER:           HOMESTRETCH PROPERTIES LLC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:         BE23080008  

CASE ADDR:    5300 NW 33 AVE 

OWNER:            RMS PROPERTIES III LLC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23080026  

CASE ADDR:   5301 NW 33 AVE 

OWNER:           LANDMARK DIGITAL INFRASTRUCTURE  

                          OPERATING COMPANY LLC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE23080045  

CASE ADDR:   5331 NW 35 TER 

OWNER:           SUNTORY WATER GROUP INC  

                          DBA CRYSTAL SPRINGS 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23080027  

CASE ADDR:   5341 NW 33 AVE 

OWNER:           UNIVERSAL PROPERTY &  

                          CASUALTY COMPANY 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23080053 

CASE ADDR:   5345 NW 35 AVE 

OWNER:           EXECUTIVE PLAZA PROPERTIES 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE23080032  

CASE ADDR:   5350 NW 35 AVE 

OWNER:           CHECKERPROP FLORIDA 5360 NW 35TH LLC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23080096 

CASE ADDR:   5350 NW 35 TER 

OWNER:           EASTGROUP PROPERTIES LP 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070283  

CASE ADDR:   5400 NW 10 TER 

OWNER:           LJR 2430 LLC; BH 5400 LLC &  

                          RDR 5400 LLC ETAL 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE23070339  

CASE ADDR:   5401 NW 10 TER 

OWNER:           ELLISON PROPERTIES LLC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23080006  

CASE ADDR:   5410 NW 33 AVE 

OWNER:           24 WAREHOUSE LLC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070019  

CASE ADDR:   5600 N FEDERAL HWY 

OWNER:           GREEN WEST USA INC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE23070131  

CASE ADDR:   5601 N POWERLINE RD 

OWNER:           PBC INVESTORS I LLC  

                          C/O KEI PROPERTIES GROUND FL S 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070135  

CASE ADDR:   5701 N ANDREWS WAY 

OWNER:           NEXUS PROPERTY PARTNERS LLC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070136  

CASE ADDR:   5750 N POWERLINE RD 

OWNER:           MCC HQ LLC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE23070230  

CASE ADDR:   5900 N ANDREWS AVE 

OWNER:           CFC OFFICES LLC %VISION PROPERTIES 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070215  

CASE ADDR:   6010 NW 9 AVE 

OWNER:           ACRYLUX BUILDING II LLC % JAMES GIUSEFFI 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070231  

CASE ADDR:   6201 N ANDREWS AVE 

OWNER:           CYPRESS CREEK ASSOC LTD PRTNR 

                          % KIMCO REALTY CORPORATION 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE23070229  

CASE ADDR:   6302 NW 9 AVE 

OWNER:           6300 POWERLINE SHOPPING LLC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070220  

CASE ADDR:   6350 NW 9 AVE 

OWNER:           6300 POWERLINE SHOPPING LLC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070046  

CASE ADDR:   6351 NW 28 WAY 

OWNER:           6351 LIMITED 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE23070148  

CASE ADDR:   6363 NW 6 WAY 

OWNER:           FL 16 FORT LAUDERDALE LLC  

                          %ALTUS GROUP 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070153  

CASE ADDR:   6400 NW 5 WAY 

OWNER:           TMT PROPERTIES INC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070218  

CASE ADDR:   6400 NW 6 WAY 

OWNER:           DISTRICT BOARD OF TRSTEES OF  

                          BROWARD COLLEGE % S J HALMOS 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE23070257  

CASE ADDR:   6405 N FEDERAL HWY 

OWNER:           NORTH BROWARD HOSPITAL DISTRICT  

                          ATTN:REAL ESTATE 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070127  

CASE ADDR:   6499 N POWERLINE RD 

OWNER:           CYPRESS CREEK OFFICE PARK LLC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070143 

CASE ADDR:   6600 N ANDREWS AVE 

OWNER:           6600 NORTH ANDREWS AVENUE LLC  

                          %CARDINIA REAL ESTATE LLC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE23070041  

CASE ADDR:   6602 N FEDERAL HWY 

OWNER:           IN & OUT REALTY LLC;  

                          4000 N FEDERAL HWY LLC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070203 

CASE ADDR:   6650 N ANDREWS AVE 

OWNER:           LR LAUDERDALE HOTEL LLC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23070205 

CASE ADDR:   6700 N ANDREWS AVE 

OWNER:           CPN WEST LLC %CYPRESS PARK  

                          WEST I - BILLBOX# 15-3813-1104 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE23070105  

CASE ADDR:   6701 NW 12 AVE 

OWNER:           GUNDO HOLDINGS LLC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15 
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION   
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 25 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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 HEARING TO IMPOSE FINES 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE21090014  

CASE ADDR:   2554 TORTUGAS LN 

OWNER:           PIERCE, RYAN M 

INSPECTOR:    PRESTON MARK 
 
VIOLATIONS: 9-1(d)  
 ANY VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE SHALL BE A VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION          
                          AND PUNISHABLE AS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS SECTION. THERE IS CONSTRUCTION WORK AT  
                          THIS PROPERTY THAT WAS STARTED OR COMPLETED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED   
                          PERMITS CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO:   
 NEW DOCK, BOATLIFT 

 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE22110022  

CASE ADDR:   518 NW 17 AVE 

OWNER:           CAMPBELL, GLEN A 

INSPECTOR:    ALEXANDER ALBORES 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
 NEW PAVERS INSTALLED 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE22110086 

CASE ADDR:   1616 NE 16 AVE 

OWNER:           COTOPERI REALTY LLC 
INSPECTOR:    ALEXANDER ALBORES 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  

                          SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE ILLEGAL ALTERATION RESULTING IN TWO DWELLING UNITS. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

CASE NO:        BE23010013  

CASE ADDR:   3351 SW 13 AVE 

OWNER:           SCHAEFER INDUSTRIES INC 

INSPECTOR:    ALEXANDER ALBORES 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
 STEEL STORAGE RACKS INSTALLED IN UNIT 3351 

 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE23050030  

CASE ADDR:   695 NW 10 TER 

OWNER:           HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE 

INSPECTOR:    LINDA HOLLOWAY 
 
VIOLATIONS: Sec. 28-155.(a-f) 
 THE EXISTING FIRE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE HAS NOT BEEN TESTED FOR THE  
 SUBSEQUENT RECERTIFICATION AS PER CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE MUNICIPAL CODE OF  
 ORDINANCES (CHAPTER 25-153, 28-155). 

 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE22020074  

CASE ADDR:   813 SW 4 CT 1-4 

OWNER:          SAILBOAT BEND RESIDENCES LLC 

INSPECTOR:    LINDA HOLLOWAY 

 

VIOLATIONS: 9-1(d)  
 ANY VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE SHALL BE A VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION          
                          AND PUNISHABLE AS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS SECTION. THERE IS CONSTRUCTION WORK AT  
                          THIS PROPERTY THAT WAS STARTED OR COMPLETED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED   
                          PERMITS CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO:   
                          ALTERING AND/OR REPLACING THE PARKING FACILITY INCLUDING SWALE AREA WITHOUT   
                          PERMIT. 

 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23060004  

CASE ADDR:   4112 NE 21 AVE 

OWNER:           LESNIAK, DANIEL J; LESNIAK, KERI SHULL 

INSPECTOR:    LINDA HOLLOWAY 

 

VIOLATIONS: 9-1(d)  
 ANY VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE SHALL BE A VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION          
                          AND PUNISHABLE AS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS SECTION. THERE IS CONSTRUCTION WORK AT  
                          THIS PROPERTY THAT WAS STARTED OR COMPLETED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED   
                          PERMITS CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO:   

                          A FENCE BEING INSTALL WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING A PERMIT. 

 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE22120100  

CASE ADDR:   417 NE 11 AVE 

OWNER:           PHILIPSON, BENT & DEBORAH 

INSPECTOR:    JOSE SARAGUSTI 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  

                          ACCESSORY STRUCTURE BUILT IN THE BACKYARD WITH ELECTRICAL AND GAS     

                          INSTALLATION. 

 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE21120011  

CASE ADDR:   620 NW 15 AVE 

OWNER:           GONZALEZ, ANAIR; LIMA, EDGAR 

INSPECTOR:    JOSE SARAGUSTI 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  

                          WOOD FENCE WITH GATE, DRIVEWAY, A/C UNIT, KITCHEN, BATHROOM, DOORS AND   

                          WINDOWS, SHED. 

 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23040020 

CASE ADDR:   2041 SW 32 TER 

OWNER:           CONSUEGRA, RAFAELA 
INSPECTOR:    JOSE SARAGUSTI 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:  
                           PERMIT #PM-17060218 ATF:REPLACE 6 WINDOWS/3 DOORS W IMPACT 

  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23040017  

CASE ADDR:   2764 NE 15 ST 

OWNER:           BRENNAN, PATRICIA A 

INSPECTOR:    JOSE SARAGUSTI 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.3.2.1 
 THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:  
                           PERMIT #PM-17111895 AC CHANGE OUT 

 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE23050135 

CASE ADDR:   802 SW 29 ST 

OWNER:           MCGRIFF, MELISSA 

INSPECTOR:    LEONARDO MARTINEZ 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 111.1.1 
 PROPERTY BEING OCCUPIED WITHOUT OBTAINING A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23030100  

CASE ADDR:   1401 HOLLY HEIGHTS DR 

OWNER:           1401 NO TR; FIDELITY 1ST HOLDING LLC TRSTEE 

INSPECTOR:    LEONARDO MARTINEZ 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
 NEW WINDOWS. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23030242  

CASE ADDR:   1801 NE 8 ST 

OWNER:           GIBSON, MICHAEL GREGORY 
INSPECTOR:    LEONARDO MARTINEZ 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 
 NEW PVC FENCE. NEW WOODEN PERGOLA. STARTING TO POOR A NEW CONCRETE PATIO   
                          SLAB. 

 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE22100031 

CASE ADDR:   2624 GULFSTREAM LN 

OWNER:           LORICARINIC HOMES LLC 

INSPECTOR:    LEONARDO MARTINEZ 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
 CONVERTED THE ENCLOSED CARPORT INTO A 2 BEDROOMS 1 BATHROOM STUDIO  
                          INCLUDING THE INSTALLATION OF A NEW EXTERIOR DOOR AND A LAUNDRY ROOM  
 NEW KITCHEN. 
 NEW TIKI-HUT INSTALLED BY THE REAR NEAR THE PROPERTY LINE. 
 NEW WATER HEATER. 
 NEW AC DUCT AND VENT INSTALLED IN THE NEW BEDROOMS. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE22110035  

CASE ADDR:   616 NW 2 AVE 

OWNER:           NORTH WEST 6TH INVESTMENTS LLC 

INSPECTOR:    JORGE MARTINEZ 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 111.1.1 
 THE OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION AT THIS BUILDING HAS CHANGE TO A FITNESS CENTER. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        CE16050113 

CASE ADDR:   1251 E SUNRISE BLVD 

OWNER:           ROSHNI INVESTMENTS INC 

INSPECTOR:    JORGE MARTINEZ 

 

VIOLATIONS: 9-280(c) 
 HANDRAILS ARE RUSTING AND THERE ARE PIECES MISSING AND ARE STRUCTURALLY  
 UNSOUND AND PRESENT A LIFE AND SAFETY HAZARD. CONCRETE AREA OF THE CORRIDOR  
 AND STAIR CEILING HAVE CRACKED AND SPALLING HAVING THE POTENTIAL OF COMING  
 LOOSE AND CAUSING SERIOUS BODILY INJURY TO THE PATRONS OF THE ESTABLISHMENT. 

 
VIOLATIONS: 9-260.(a) 
 ACTION TO BE TAKEN UPON REFUSAL, FAILURE OR NEGLECT TO REMOVE OR CORRECT AS   
                          VIOLATION.  PER THIS SECTION OF THE CITY ORDINANCE IF THE OWNER REFUSES, OR DOES   
                          NOT APPEAR AT THE HEARING, TO COMPLY TO CORRECT THE VIOLATIONS AS NOTED IN   
                          SECTION 9-259 THE CITY SHALL HAVE RECOURSE TO ADDRESS THE VIOLATIONS IN A   
                          MANNER CONSISTENT WITH THIS ORDINANCE AND MAY REQUIRE THE UNSAFE STRUCTURE   
                          TO BE VACATED OR DEMOLISHED AT THE OWNERS EXPENSE. 

 

VIOLATIONS: 9-306 
 THE EXTERIOR BUILDING WALLS HAVE NOT BEEN MAINTAINED. THE PAINT HAS BECOME  
 STAINED. STRUCTURAL PARTS INCLUDING FASCIA, SOFFITS AND BALCONIES HAVE LOOSE  
 MATERIALS AND NEED TO BE PATCHED AND/OR RESURFACED TO MATCH EXISTING COLOR. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE22010014  

CASE ADDR:   1320 NW 19 ST 

OWNER:           LAKES, PARRIS H/E WILLIAMS, SHENIQUA L 

INSPECTOR:    JORGE MARTINEZ 

 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1 

 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  

 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER   

                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 

 NEW ACCESSORY STRUCTURE ON THE REAR OF THE PROPERTY BUILT WITHOUT PERMITS. 

 NEW FENCE 

 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE22110015  

CASE ADDR:   2010 NE 17 ST 

OWNER:           OCEAN KEY APARTMENTS LLC 

INSPECTOR:    JORGE MARTINEZ 

 

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 
                          MINI SPLITS 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23020070 

CASE ADDR:   2630 BARCELONA DR 

OWNER:           RUBIN, LEE & MARY 

INSPECTOR:    JORGE MARTINEZ 
 
VIOLATIONS: 9-1(d) 
 ANY VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE SHALL BE A VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION   
                          AND PUNISHABLE AS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS SECTION. THERE IS CONSTRUCTION WORK AT  
                          THIS PROPERTY THAT WAS STARTED OR COMPLETED WITHOUT OBTANING THE REQUIRED   
                          PERMITS CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO: 
 DOCK ALTERATION INCLUDING FRAMING VIOLATION OF FBC BCA 105.1 

 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE22040105  

CASE ADDR:   630 TENNIS CLUB DR 

OWNER:           TENNIS CLUB OUTERBRIDGE CONDO INC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15  
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION    
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 

 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE22040106  

CASE ADDR:   640 TENNIS CLUB DR 

OWNER:           TENNIS CLUB MCLOUGHLIN INC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15  
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION    
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 

 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE22040111  

CASE ADDR:   650 TENNIS CLUB DR 

OWNER:           TENNIS CLUB LENGLEN CONDO INC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15  
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION    
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 

 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE21090012  

CASE ADDR:   1040 BAYVIEW DR 

OWNER:           SUNRISE & BAYVIEW PARTNERS LLC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15  
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION    
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 

 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE22040112  

CASE ADDR:   1785 N ANDREWS SQ 

OWNER:           HIDDEN HARBOR CONDO ASSN INC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15  
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION    
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 

 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE22040093  

CASE ADDR:   3000 NW 69 CT COMMONAREA 

OWNER:           PALM-AIRE VILLAGE CONDO ASSN #1 INC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15  
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION    
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 

 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE22050145  

CASE ADDR:   5100 N FEDERAL HWY 

OWNER:           HALL CONSOLIDATED GROUP LLC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15  
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION    
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 

 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE22050205  

CASE ADDR:   5950 N FEDERAL HWY 

OWNER:           5950 NORTH FEDERAL INVESTMENTS LLC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15  
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION    
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 

 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE22040159  

CASE ADDR:   6260 NW 9 AVE 

OWNER:           LEMONADE MM CYPRESS CREEK LLC 

INSPECTOR:    GEORGE OLIVA 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 110.15  
 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD  
 COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION    
                          PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:                                                                                                                  
 THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS  
 RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR  
 ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE  
 BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU. 

 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

OLD BUSINESS 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23050171  

CASE ADDR:   1108 NE 16 TER 

OWNER:           PIRGOUSIS, ANDREW; PIRGOUSIS, JUTBINA 

INSPECTOR:    ALEJANDRO DELRIO 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 111.1.1 
 PROPERTY WAS CONVERTED FROM FOUR UNITS TO FIVE UNITS WITHOUT OBTAINING A     
                          CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY. 

 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23030142  

CASE ADDR:   511 NE 3 AVE B 

OWNER:           PALMIET TWO LLC 

INSPECTOR:    JOSE SARAGUSTI 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC (2020) 105.1 
 THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY  
 PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER   
                          BUT NOT LIMITED TO:  
                          OUTDOOR DINING AND FOOD TRUCKS WITHOUT PERMTS 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23060058   

CASE ADDR:   733 NW 6 ST 

OWNER:           REGAL DEVELOPMENT INC 

INSPECTOR:    JOSE SARAGUSTI 
 
VIOLATIONS: 9-280(b) 
 THERE ARE BUILDING PARTS WHICH ARE DETERIORATED AND NOT MAINTAINED. STUCCO  
                          AND WALKWAYS. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE23030194  

CASE ADDR:   200 S BIRCH RD 

OWNER:           LEISURE BEACH ASSOCIATION INC 

INSPECTOR:    ALEXANDER ALBORES 
 
VIOLATIONS: 9-280(C) 
 THERE IS DETERIORATION TO THE BALCONY FLOORS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO  
                          EXTENSIVE CONCRETE SPALLING (DELAMINATION OF CONCRETE CAUSED BY RUSTING   
                          REINFORCEMENT STEEL BARS. 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC BCA (2020) 116.1 
 BUILDINGS OR STRUCTURES THAT IN THE OPINION OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL ARE, BECOME  
 UNSAFE, OR WHICH HAVE BEEN SUBSTANTIALLY DAMAGED OR OTHERWISE SHALL BE  
 DEEMED UNSAFE BUILDINGS AND A PERMIT SHALL BE OBTAINED TO DEMOLISH THE  
 STRUCTURE OR BRING THE BUILDING TO COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE CODE. 
 THERE IS DETERIORATION TO THE BALCONY FLOORS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO   
                          EXTENSIVE CONCRETE SPALLING (DELAMINATION OF CONCRETE CAUSED BY RUSTING  
                          REINFORCEMENT STEEL BARS. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

CASE NO:        BE23030211 

CASE ADDR:   1400 NE 53 CT 

OWNER:           MODERN APARTMENTS LLC 

INSPECTOR:    ALEXANDER ALBORES 
 
VIOLATIONS: FBC BCA (2020) 116.1 
 BUILDINGS OR STRUCTURES THAT IN THE OPINION OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL ARE, BECOME  
 UNSAFE, OR WHICH HAVE BEEN SUBSTANTIALLY DAMAGED OR OTHERWISE SHALL BE  
 DEEMED UNSAFE BUILDINGS AND A PERMIT SHALL BE OBTAINED TO DEMOLISH THE  
 STRUCTURE OR BRING THE BUILDING TO COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE CODE. 
 THERE IS DETERIORATION TO THE METAL STAIRWELL ON THE NORTH SIDE OF THE BUILDING  
                          THAT APPEARS TO BE SEVERE. IN ADDITION, THERE IS CONCRETE SPALLING IN MULTIPLE   
                          BALCONIES AT THE REAR OF THE BUILDING. 
 
VIOLATIONS: 9-280(C) 
 THERE IS DETERIORATION TO THE METAL STAIRWELL ON THE NORTH SIDE OF THE BUILDING  
                          THAT APPEARS TO BE SEVERE.  IN ADDITION, THERE IS CONCRETE SPALLING IN MULTIPLE  
                          BALCONIES AT THE REAR OF THE BUILDING. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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CASE NO:        BE23010100  

CASE ADDR:   1501 SE 15 ST 

OWNER:           THE ISLAND CLUB CONDO ASSN INC 

INSPECTOR:    ALEXANDER ALBORES 
 
VIOLATIONS: 9-309(A) 
 (MECHANICAL AND/OR ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES) IN DISREPAIR. MECHANICAL   
                          EQUIPMENT AND MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT IN DISREPAIR, COOLING TOWER. 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 
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Address Case Number Type Inspector PG  Name 
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INSPECTOR PAGES 

  

ALEX ALBORES 6-9,48,58,59 

ALEJANDRO DELRIO 2,3,57 

ANDREW GEBBIA - 

GEORGE OLIVA 12-47,54-56 

JORGE MARTINEZ 52,53 

JOSE SARAGUSTI 1,50,57 

LEONARDO MARTINEZ 4,5,51 

LINDA HOLLOWAY 49 

MARY RICH 1,2 

PRESTON MARK 9,10,11,48 

WILSON QUINTERO JR - 

  

NEW BUSINESS 1-47 

HEARING TO IMPOSE FINES 48-56 

OLD BUSINESS 57-59 

  

  

 


